

No. 18-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

T.B., JR., BY AND THROUGH HIS PARENTS,  
T.B., SR. AND F.B.,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY BOARD OF  
EDUCATION; PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY PUBLIC  
SCHOOLS; DR. KEVIN M. MAXWELL, IN HIS  
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
OFFICER OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY  
PUBLIC SCHOOLS,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

DENNIS C. McANDREWS  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL E. GEHRING  
McANDREWS LAW OFFICES, P.C.  
30 Cassatt Avenue  
Berwyn, PA 19312  
(610) 648-9300  
dmcandrews@mcandrewslaw.com

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

---

---

285134



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	iv
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	2
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
RELEVANT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Introductory Statement. ....	4
B. Legal Background .....	6
C. Factual Background .....	13
D. Proceedings Below.....	22
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION....	24

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
A. The Court of Appeals’ decision is directly contrary to this Court’s decision in <i>Forest Grove</i> , conflicts with decisions in other Circuits, and undermines IDEA and precedent of this Court by allowing a school district to escape all liability for years of “inexcusable” failure to provide a disabled student with an appropriate education . . . . .	.24
B. Certiorari should be granted to address the important public question of whether a school district that “inexcusably” violates IDEA’s fundamental Child Find requirements can entirely escape liability by blaming a disabled student for the student’s educational decline . . . . .	.28
CONCLUSION . . . . .	.35

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT, FILED JULY 26, 2018 . . . .	1a
APPENDIX B — ORDERS OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND, SOUTHERN DIVISION, FILED DECEMBER 13, 2016 . . . .	33a
APPENDIX C — DECISION OF THE MARYLAND OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS, DATED SEPTEMBER 16, 2015 . . . . .	67a
APPENDIX D — DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT, FILED SEPTEMBER 24, 2018 . . . . .	135a
APPENDIX E — STATUTES AND REGULATIONS . . . . .	137a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alvin Indep. School Dist. v. A.D.</i> , 503 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	32
<i>Board of Educ. of the Hendrick Hudson Cent. School Dist., Westchester Cty. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982) . . . . .	9, 10, 11, 29
<i>Borough of Palmyra Bd. of Educ. v. F.C. ex rel. R.C.</i> , 2 F. Supp. 2d 637 (D.N.J. 1998) . . . . .	26-27
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) . . . . .	10
<i>C.M. v. Board of Educ. of Union Cnty. Reg'l High School Dist.</i> , 128 Fed. Appx. 876 (3d Cir. 2005) . . . . .	32
<i>Cedar Rapids Comm. School Dist. v. Garrett</i> , 526 U.S. 66 (1999) . . . . .	8
<i>Cosgrove v. Board of Educ. of Niskayuna Cent. School Dist.</i> , 175 F. Supp. 2d 375 (N.D.N.Y. 2001) . . . . .	26
<i>D.D. ex rel. V.D. v. New York City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 2004 WL 633222 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2004) . . . . .	26

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>DiBuo v. Board of Educ. of Worcester Cty.</i> , 309 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	32
<i>Draper v. Atlanta Indep. School System</i> , 518 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Andrew F. v. Douglas Cnty. School Dist. RE-1</i> , 137 S. Ct. 988 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florence Cty. School Dist. Four v. Carter</i> , 510 U.S. 7 (1993) .....	8, 11
<i>Forest Grove School Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gadsby v. Grasmick</i> , 109 F.3d 940 (4th Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>Hartmann v. Loudon Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 118 F.3d 996 (4th Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	8, 10, 11
<i>Howard S. v. Friendswood Indep. School Dist.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 634 (S.D. Tex. 1978).....	27
<i>Irving Indep. School Dist. v. Tatro</i> , 468 U.S. 883 (1984).....	9, 11

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>J.B. v. Killingly Bd. of Educ.</i> , 990 F. Supp. 57 (D. Conn. 1997) .....	27
<i>Jana K. v. Annville-Cleona School Dist.</i> , 39 F. Supp. 3d 584 (M.D. Pa. 2014).....	12
<i>John T. v. Delaware Cnty. Intermediate Unit</i> , 2000 WL 558582 (E.D. Pa. May 8, 2000) .....	26
<i>Krawietz v. Galveston Indep. School Dist.</i> , 900 Fed. 3d 673 (5th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Kruelle v. New Castle Cnty. School Dist.</i> , 642 F.2d 687 (3d Cir. 1981) .....	10
<i>Lesesne v. District of Columbia</i> , 447 F.3d 832 (D.D.C. 2006) .....	32
<i>M.C. v. Central Reg'l School Dist.</i> , 81 F.3d 389 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	10, 11
<i>M.L. v. Smith</i> , 867 F.3d 487 (4th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>M.M. v. School Dist. of Greenberg Cnty.</i> , 303 F.3d 523 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	32
<i>M.S. v. Fairfax Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 553 F.3d 315 (4th Cir. 2009).....	10



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Mr. P. v. West Hartford Bd. of Educ.</i> , 885 F.3d 735 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	11
<i>N.D. v. Hawaii Dep't of Educ.</i> , 600 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	26
<i>Paul Y. v. Singletary</i> , 979 F. Supp. 1422 (S.D. Fla. 1997) .....	27
<i>Roland M. v. Concord School Comm.</i> , 910 F.2d 983 (1st Cir. 1990) .....	33
<i>School Comm. of Town of Burlington v.</i> <i>Department of Educ. of Commonwealth</i> <i>of Mass.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985) .....	9, 11
<i>Thomas v. Cincinnati Bd. of Educ.</i> , 918 F.2d 618 (6th Cir. 1990) .....	32
<i>Tice v. Botetourt Cnty. School Dist.</i> , 908 F.2d 1200 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	32
<i>Winkelman v. Parma City School Dist.</i> , 550 U.S. 516 (2007) .....	

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

20 U.S.C. § 1400 .....	28
20 U.S.C. § 1401(9)(b) .....	13

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1)(B)(ii).....	30
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(3)(A).....	3, 11
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(3)(B).....	3, 11
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(15)(A).....	13
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(2)(A).....	4, 7
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(7).....	30
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(A).....	22
20 U.S.C. § 1415(k)(5)(B).....	3, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1254(a).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	22
34 C.F.R. § 2(b)(1)(iv).....	30
34 C.F.R. § 300.101(a).....	4
34 C.F.R. § 300.101(c)(1).....	4
34 C.F.R. § 300.111.....	3, 11, 12
34 C.F.R. § 300.301(a).....	3, 12

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
34 C.F.R. § 300.301(b) . . . . .	3, 13
34 C.F.R. § 300.302 . . . . .	4, 12
34 C.F.R. § 300.322 . . . . .	14
34 C.F.R. § 300.323(a) . . . . .	3, 4, 11
34 C.F.R. § 324(d) . . . . .	30
<i>Thirty-five Years of Progress in Education Children With Disabilities Through IDEA (United States Department of Education 2010)</i> . . . .	28
